

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

WHITEWATER DRAW NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, HEREFORD NATURAL
RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ARIZONA
ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION DISTRICTS,
CALIFORNIANS FOR POPULATION STABILIZATION,
SCIENTISTS AND ENVIRONMENTALISTS FOR
POPULATION STABILIZATION, NEW MEXICO
CATTLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION, GLEN COLTON,
and RALPH POPE,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, and
the DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Julie B. Axelrod
Counsel of Record
Center for Immigration Studies
1629 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8185
jba@cis.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	8
I. Introduction	8
II. Procedural History	13
III. The Ninth Circuit twisted basic principles of administrative law beyond recognition to avoid the possibility of public disclosure and participation in the immigration process.	15
A) Legal and Factual Background of DHS's NEPA Procedures	15
B) The Manual is clearly reviewable under the APA	19

C)	The lower courts ruled the Manual also needed to include a specific determination of an individual project to be “final.”	21
D)	The Ninth Circuit’s freewheeling use of the <i>Bennett</i> test in order to allow DHS to maintain its blindspot to the environmental effects on immigration creates extremely harmful precedent. .	25
IV.	The Ninth Circuit created an erroneous standing standard to allow immigration related actions to escape scrutiny	26
V.	Conclusion	29

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Filed July 19, 2021.... 1a

APPENDIX B, Order of the United States District for the Southern District of California Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed September 30, 2018..... 47a

APPENDIX C, Excerpts from Defendant's Memo of Points and Authorities for Cross Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed May 24, 2019 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)....	i, 19, 22, 25, 26
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8-9
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	26
<i>Helgeson v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 153 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir.1998).....	25
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	25
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. United States Forest Service</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	8, 17
<i>Safer Chemicals, Healthy Families v. EPA</i> , 943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019)	23

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 25

Wild Watershed v. Hurklocker, 961 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 6, 19

5 U.S.C. § 553 6, 7, 19

5 U.S.C. § 704 19

42 U.S.C. § 4331 et seq. (2012)i, 2-6, 8, 10

Other Authorities

40 CFR Part 1500.1 (1978 archived) 17

40 CFR § 1507.3 (1978 archived) 7-8, 18

46 Fed. Reg. 7,953 (Jan. 26, 1981) 15

79 Fed. Reg. 32,563 (June 5, 2014) 19

79 Fed. Reg. 70,538 (Nov. 26, 2014)..... 20

83 Fed. Reg. 18556 (April 27, 2018).....9

83 Fed. Reg. 39429 (Aug. 9, 2018).....9

83 Fed. Reg. 46911 (Sept. 17, 2018).....9

86 Fed. Reg. 46906 (Aug. 20, 2021)..... 20

86 Fed Reg 53736 (Sept. 28, 2021).....	16
Philip Cafaro, <i>How Many Is Too Many? The Progressive Argument for Reducing Immigration Into the United States</i> , Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 2015.....	11
Steven Camarota & Karen Zeigler, <i>Projecting the Impact of Immigration on the U.S. Population</i> , CTR. FOR IMMIGR. STUD. (Feb. 4, 2019)	12
COUNCIL ON ENV'T QUALITY, A CITIZEN'S GUIDE TO NEPA (2021).....	9
E.O. 14012, Feb. 2, 2021	12
Leon Kolankiewicz, <i>Immigration, Population Growth, and the Environment</i> , CTR. FOR IMMIGR. STUD. (Apr. 17, 2015).....	10
Press Release, White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden Sets 2030 Greenhouse Gas Pollution Reduction Target Aimed at Creating Good-Paying Union Jobs and Securing U.S. Leadership on Clean Energy Technologies (April 22, 2021).....	12
Press Release, White House, Statement by President Joe Biden on Refugee Admissions (May 3, 2021)....	12
U.S. Department of Homeland Security Directive 023-01, Rev 01	18
U.S. Department of Homeland Security Instruction 023-01-001-01	18
